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SALARIES 
 

City Council 

Mayor Annually $1,000 § 31.15 
 Per special meeting $25 § 31.15 
City Council Annually $925 § 31.15 

 Per special meeting $25 § 31.15 

Election Judges 

Election Judges Per hour $15  

Zoning Board 

Board Members Per meeting $25  
Zoning Administrator Per permit opened $35  
 Per permit closed $35  
 Per meeting $25  

Fire Department 

Fire Call Pay Per meeting or training $15  
 Per meeting outside of department $15  
 Per hour for every hour started $15  

Appointed Officials    
Fire Chief (one position) Annually $2,400  

Assistant Fire Chief (one position) Annually $1,000  
Training Officer (one position) Annually $1,200  

Secretary (one position) Annually $450  
Captain (four positions) Annually $600  

Board of Director Member (two positions) Annually $250  



 
 

RATES 
 

Fire Protection Services 

Fire Call Rate (Pumper and 2 tankers, if needed)    
 1st hour $1,000 § 32.04 (A) 
 2nd hour $900  
 3rd hour $800  
 4th hour $700  
 5th hour $600  
 6th hour and thereafter $500  
Grass Fires    

 Billed according to Fire Call Rate § 32.04 (B) 
Mutual Aid Calls    
 Determined by Mutual Aid agreement § 32.06 
False Alarm 1st incident $0  
 2nd and 3rd incident $100  
 4th and 5th incident $300  
 6 or more incidents $500  
Miscellaneous    

Fire Blanket Each At cost  
Fire Extinguisher Each At cost  

Foam Each At cost  

Fines 

Administrative Fines 1st offense $100  
 2nd offense $200  
 3rd offense $400  
 4th offense $800  

Miscellaneous 

Assessment Search Fee Per search $30  
City Code of Ordinances Book Copy Per book $25  
Audit and Budget Reports Per report $25  
Copies Per sheet $0.25  



 
 

LICENSES 
 

Animals 

Dog Tag One-time $10 § 91.02 
Dangerous Animal Registration One-time $1,000 § 91.11 
Dog Impound Fee Initial, per occurrence $25  
 Per day $25  
Chicken Fee (licensing period January 1-December 31)  Annually $25 § 91.20 

Traffic 

Golf Cart License (licensing period April 1-March 31) Annually $25 § 70.02 

Licenses  

Cigarette / Tobacco License Annually $100 § 112 
Liquor License    
 On-Sale Annually $1,900 § 110 
 Off-Sale Annually $200 § 110 
 Sunday Annually $200 § 110 
 Club On-Sale Annually $450  MS 340A.408 
 On-Sale, Non-Intoxicating    Annually $50 § 110 
 Temporary License Per day $50 § 110 
Peddler/Solicitor License (Mayor to approve) Single per day $25 § 115 
 Yearly $150 § 115 
 Group – 2 or more, daily $50 § 115 
 Group – 2 or more, yearly $300 § 115 



 
 

PERMITS 
 

General 

*Permit Extension Minimum charge $50  
Conditional Use Hearing, Public Hearing, or Special Meetings Per occurrence $250  
Work Without a Permit Fine                             See city code passage Double the permit fee § 152.318(E)(1) 

 Triple the permit fee § 152.318(E)(1) 
*After expiration of the initial extension period, the extension fee will double for each extension thereafter up to the discretion of the zoning 

board to review on a case-by-case basis. All permit extensions need to go through the Zoning Board before being approved. 

Water 

Fire Hydrant Connection Per connection $20 § 51.08 (A) 
Air Conditioning Systems (hooked to public water system) Per connection $0 § 51.07 (B) 
Disconnection Permit Per connection $0 § 51.29 
Connection Permit Per connection $30 § 51.33 (A) 

 

Sewer 

Private Wastewater Disposal System Permit Per connection $0 § 50.036 (A) 
Building Sewer Permit   § 50.056 (A) 

Residential and Commercial Per connection $30 § 50.056 (C) 
Industrial Per connection $30 § 50.056 (C) 

 

Right-of-Way 

Right-of-Way Permit Per application $50  
User Registration Fee One-time $40  
Small Wireless Facility Permit Per application $40  
Delay Penalty Per day $25  
Work Without a Permit Fee Double the normal fees § 53.21(B) 
Excavation Permit Fee Per application $40  
 Per linear foot $0.35  
Obstruction Permit Fee Initial day $40  
 Each additional day $2  
Right-of-Way Permit Extension Initial day $25  
 Each additional day $10  
Restoration Reimbursement Not to exceed, per occurrence $2,000  

 

Building and Zoning Permits 

Produce Stand (permitting period June 15 - October 31) Per application $0  
Utility Shed (144 square feet or less) (valid for 3 months) Per application $100  
Fence (valid for 3 months) Per application $100  
Deck (valid for 3 months) Per application $100  
Sign (valid for 3 months) Per application $100  
Structure Moving Per application $0  
*New Construction, Garages, Additions Per square foot $0.25  
 Minimum $150  
Mobile Home     
 Single Wide Per application $350  
 Double Wide Per application $500  
Siding and/or Windows (valid for 6 months) Per application $50  
Roof (valid for 6 months) Per application $50  
Solar Panels, Residential Per application $100  
Demolition (valid for 60 days, extension fee applies) 

 
Per structure $0  

Grading Per application $25  



 
Mobile Home Park Specific -Permits    

Private Sidewalks Per application $0  
Private Roads Per application $0  

Moving Permit Per application $0  
*All new construction needs to go through the Zoning Board before being approved. 



 
 

RENTALS 
 

General 

Event Security Per event $200  
Damage Deposit (based on number of invites) 1-50 people $100  
 51-100 people $250  
 101-868 people $500  
Set-up & Take-down Per table $0.55  
 Per chair $0.35  

Great Hall 

Whole Hall Rent    
Friday, Saturday  $1000  

 If booked within 60 days $500  
 If booked within 30 days $250  

Sunday  $500  
 If booked within 60 days $250  

 If booked within 30 days $125  
Monday-Thursday  $300  

 If booked within 60 days $150  
 If booked within 30 days $75  

Half Hall Rent    
Friday, Saturday  $650  

 If booked within 60 days $150  
Sunday  $200  

 If booked within 60 days $70  
Monday-Thursday  $100  

 If booked within 60 days $50  
School Events Rent Flat rate $250  
Bar Rental Per day $200  
Bar Rental Damage Deposit Per day $250  
501(c)(3) Events Per day 50% off the full rate 

Government Room 

Rent Per day $40  

Park Shelter 

Rent Per day $40  

Community Center Sign 

Rental Per month $25  
Sign Change Per change $10  
Set-up Fee Per slide $10  



 
 

UTILITY BILLING 
 

General 

Late Fee Per month $35  
Non-sufficient Funds Fee (NSF)  Per occurrence $40  
Reconnection Fee for Nonpayment Per occurrence $50  

Water 

Meter – Main Base charge, per month $11.14  
 Per 1,000 gallons of water used $4.09  
 Purchase amount $0  
Meter – Water Only Base charge, per month $0  
 Per 1,000 gallons of water used $3.88  
 Purchase amount At cost  
Flat Rates    

Residential Per month water bill total $14.79  
Commercial Per month water bill total $22.67  

Bulk Water Per gallon $0.01  
 Minimum $30  
Water Access Fee (WAC) Per connection $1,350  
MN Test Fee Per connection/per year $15.22 MN 144.3831 

Sewer 

Meter – Main Base charge, per month $34.62  
 Per 1,000 gallons of water used $9.34  
Morristown School Base charge, per month $149.26  
Flat Rates    

Residential Per month sewer bill total $61.30  
Commercial Per month sewer bill total $55.23  

Sewer Access Fee (WAC) Per connection $1,350  

Garbage 

Residential (recycling bin & 96, 64, or 48 gallon garbage can) Per month $19.42  
Mobile Home Park Per month $20.30  

 

 

 

 


